

No. 19-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FOURTH
AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

GINGER D. ANDERS
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
ginger.anders@mto.com

DAVID P. THORESON
david.thoreson@mto.com
BRIAN J. SPRINGER
brian.springer@mto.com
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Counsel for Amici Curiae Fourth Amendment Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. In <i>Hodari D.</i> , this Court recognized the common-law distinction between seizures effected by physical force and seizures effected by show of authority, with the latter requiring additional prerequisites.....	3
II. Other Fourth Amendment common-law analogues utilize a similar analytical framework to the one employed by this Court in <i>Hodari D.</i>	9
A. Like a common-law arrest, the common-law false imprisonment tort distinguishes between restraint by force and restraint by fear, with the latter requiring additional inquiries.	9
B. Similar to a “seizure” under the Fourth Amendment, a “search” under the Fourth Amendment can result from a common-law trespass or from an invasion of the right to privacy.....	15

III. The Tenth Circuit's decision erroneously insulates police officers' use of force to subdue suspects from constitutional scrutiny if the suspect briefly evades capture.	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 147 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	21
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	4, 9
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	8
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	16
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	passim
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	16
<i>Carrillo-Ortiz v. N.M. State Police</i> , No. 18-CV-00334, 2019 WL 4393989 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2019)	19
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	23
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	8, 19

<i>Dukes v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , No. 05-CV-22665, 2007 WL 9701813 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 26, 2007)	23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Barnes & Noble Booksellers, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	6
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	21
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	21
<i>Patrick v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1957)	13

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	23
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Whitman</i> , 85 U.S. 457 (1873).....	8
<i>Trahan v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1080 (W.D. La.), <i>aff'd</i> , 71 F.3d 876 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	passim
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , No. 17-CR-00005, 2018 WL 4691634 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 21)	22

<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 601 (W.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 798 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	10
STATE CASES	
<i>Diaz v. Lockheed Elecs.</i> , 618 P.2d 372 (N.M. Ct. App. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Pounders</i> , 912 So.2d 523 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Fermino v. Fedco, Inc.</i> , 872 P.2d 559 (Cal. 1994).....	13
<i>Hales v. McCrory-McLellan Corp.</i> , 133 S.E.2d 225 (N.C. 1963).....	12
<i>Jones ex rel. Robinson v. Winn-Dixie Greenville, Inc.</i> , 456 S.E.2d 429 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	13, 16
<i>Lukas v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 378 P.2d 717 (Or. 1963)	11
<i>Marcus v. Liebman</i> , 375 N.E.2d 486 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)	13
<i>Montgomery Ward v. Wilson</i> , 664 A.2d 916 (Md. 1995).....	10

Sinclair Refining Co. v. Meek,
10 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. App. 1940)..... 10

Todd v. Byrd,
640 S.E.2d 652 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006),
overruled on other grounds by Ferrell
v. Mikula, 672 S.E.2d 7 (Ga. Ct. App.
2008) 13

Williams v. Food Lion, Inc.,
446 S.E.2d 221 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994)..... 12

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Genner v. Sparks
(1704) 87 Eng. Rep. 928 (Q.B.) 929; 6
Mod. 173 4

Sandon v. Jervis
(1859) 120 Eng. Rep. 760; El. Bl. &
El. 942..... 4

FEDERAL RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amendment IV..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

35 C.J.S. *False Imprisonment* § 1 (2019)..... 10

35 C.J.S. *False Imprisonment* § 5 (2019)..... 10

35 C.J.S. <i>False Imprisonment</i> § 14 (2019).....	12
35 C.J.S. <i>False Imprisonment</i> § 17 (2019).....	13, 14
Michael D. White, <i>Hitting the Target (or Not): Comparing Characteristics of Fatal, Injurious, and Noninjurious Police Shootings</i> , 9 <i>Police Q.</i> 303 (2006).....	22
Rachel A. Harmon, <i>When Is Police Violence Justified?</i> , 102 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 1119 (2008).....	22
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1821 (2016).....	11
